working capital of the Group where approximately HK$1.0 million for office expenses;
approximately HK$1.0 million for directors’ remuneration and staff costs; and approximately
HK$1.2 million for professional fees.

The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors) considers that the terms of the
Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Subscription is in the interests of the
Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon issue of the
Subscription Shares immediately after the Completion (assuming that there will be no change
in the issued share capital of the Company (other than the issue of the Subscription Shares)
between the date of this announcement and the Completion) is set out as follows:

Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement
Upon allotment and issue of

the Subscription Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%1

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%1

Mr. Zou Donghai 35,000,000 9.21% 35,000,000 8.85%
Dr. Ho Chun Kit Gregory 3,127,500 0.82% 3,127,500 0.79%
Dr. Zheng Jian Peng 2,640,000 0.69% 2,640,000 0.67%

Public Shareholders
The Subscriber – – 15,584,000 3.94%
Other public Shareholders 339,252,318 89.28% 339,252,318 85.76%

Total 380,019,818 100.00% 395,603,818 100.00%

Note:

1.	 The percentage figures in this table are subject to rounding adjustment.

– 6 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Set out below are the fund raising activities conducted by the Company in the past 12 months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement:

Date of initial
announcement Event

Net proceeds
(approximately) Intended use of net proceeds

Actual use of net proceeds
(adjusted to actual net proceeds)

22 June 2018 Placing of
1,000,000,000
Shares

Estimated net proceeds:
HK$39.65 million

Actual net proceeds:
HK$39.75 million

(i)	 approximately HK$28.9 million